successfully. There was no significant statistical difference
between the RTs exhibited in males and females (P < 0.30),
nor a significant trial effect on RT (P < 0.35). The average
RT was 479.0 ms; longer RTs were associated with low ve-
locities and accelerations at TCEA, and vice versa. A linear
regression analysis using least squares fit a logarithmic trend
line (R2 = 0.82) through a series of points representing the
average RT of all trials exhibiting a velocity within a 0.01
rad/s interval. Similarly, a logarithmic trend line (R2 = 0.48)
described the relationship between RT and acceleration at
TCEA (Fig. 6).

There was no significant trial effect on the success of
either H1 or H2. An analysis of only the first five trials across
all subjects provided success rates of 91.92 and 93.18% for
H1 and H2, respectively. The average RT was 426.0 ms.

The optimal threshold level was found to be 3�; lower
levels resulted in more false positives, while higher levels

Fig. 7. Results of algorithm sensitivity to changes in threshold: (a) effect
of threshold magnitude on algorithm failure rates; and (b) a comparison
of algorithm performance using the 3� criterion and three examples of
a fixed kinematic threshold.

A.A. Ahmed, J.A. Ashton-Miller / Gait and Posture 19 (2004) 252–262 259

Table 2
Sensitivity of successful CEA detection and reaction prediction (in %) to systematic changes in algorithm parameter values

Algorithm parameters Percent change in parameters

−75% −50% −25% Original +25% +50% +75% +100%

Sensory thresholds (rad/s) 2.18e−4 4.35e−4 6.53e−4 8.7e−4 10.9e−4 13.04e−4 15.23e−4 17.4e−4
(rad/s2) 0.00425 0.0085 0.01275 0.017 0.02125 0.0255 0.02975 0.034

H1 (%) 64 76 85 94 99 99 99 100
H2 (%) 96 95 95 93 86 86 82 79

ID window (s) 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
H1 (%) 91 93 93 94 93 90 89 89
H2 (%) 85 91 91 93 90 89 89 89

Moving window (s) 0.5 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 3.5 4
H1 (%) 67 84 89 94 96 95 96 94
H2 (%) 94 91 92 93 92 92 90 89

Cut-off frequency (Hz) 0.075 0.15 0.225 0.3 0.375 0.45 0.525 0.6
H1 (%) 94 93 90 94 94 94 96 97
H2 (%) 85 86 88 93 93 94 92 91

resulted in delayed CEA detection times (Fig. 7a). The algo-
rithm performance was relatively insensitive to 25% changes
in the vestibular sensory thresholds, the size of the mov-
ing or ID windows, or the cutoff frequency (Table 2). The
goodness of fit (R2) of the internal model regressed from
the 2 s identification window at the start of each trial also
varied with the high-pass cutoff frequency, forming an in-
verted U-shaped distribution with a maximumR2 value of
0.79 (averaged across all trials and all subjects) at 0.3 Hz
(Fig. 8).

All three combinations of the algorithm employing fixed